

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
UNITED STATES HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

HARRIET MIERS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:08-cv-00409 (JDB)

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence S. Robbins, D.C. Bar # 420260
Donald J. Russell, D.C. Bar # 474445
Alan D. Strasser, D.C. Bar # 967885
Brian A. Pérez-Daple, D.C. Bar # 979681

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Former United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
THE INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There Is A Compelling Constitutional Interest In Ensuring That Prosecutors Exercise Their Powers Without Regard To Partisan Considerations.	5
II. The Relief Requested By Plaintiff’s Motion For Partial Summary Judgment Will Provide Essential Facts That Are Needed To Evaluate Claims Of Executive Privilege.	11
CONCLUSION.	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Four Pillars</i> , 190 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	8
<i>In re Possible Violations of 18 U.S.C. §§ 371, 641, 1503</i> , 564 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12, 14
<i>Investigating Comm. of the Judicial Council of the Eleventh Circuit v. Mercer</i> , 783 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 706 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 561 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

United States v. Thornton,
733 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13

RULES

FED. R.C IV. P. 26(b)(5) Advisory Committee Note to 1993 Amendments..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*,
31 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 3 (1940), available at
<http://www.roberthjackson.org/Man/theman2-7-6-1>..... 5

John McKay, *Train Wreck at the Justice Department: An Eyewitness Account*,
31 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 265 (2008). 9

Michael B. Mukasey, Remarks Prepared for Delivery by Attorney General Michael B. Mukasey
at the Commonwealth Club of San Francisco (Mar. 27, 2008), available at
http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2008/ag_speech_080327.html. 7

Principles for Assuring Legitimacy to the Crucial Decisions of the Department of Justice,
The Constitution Project, available at http://lawprofessors.typepad.com/whitecollarcrime_blog/files/constitution_project_principles_for_assuring_legitimacy_nov_2007.pdf. 7

Principles of Federal Prosecution, § 9-27.260, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/27mcrm.htm#9-27.260. 7

Recognizing the Importance of the Position of the United States Attorney,
National Association of Former United States Attorneys (Nov. 10, 2007),
available at http://lawprofessors.typepad.com/whitecollarcrime_blog/files/nafusa_resolution_nov_2007.pdf..... 7
